NATIONAL PARKING ADJUDICATION SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE

EXECUTIVE SUB-COMMITTEE
REPORT FOR RESOLUTION
DATE: 29" January 2008
AGENDA ITEM: Number 7
SUBJECT: New NPASJC Councils
REPORT OF: The Lead Officer,

On behalf of the Advisory Board

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To request the Committee to confirm the extension of the Chief Parking
Adjudicator’s appointment to cover the areas of a number of Councils who have
become party to the NPASJC Agreement.

RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that the Joint Committee:

(i) Note that since the meeting held on 30 June 2007 the Councils listed in
Table 1 have become a party to the NPASJC Agreement: and

(i) Confirm the appointment of the Chief Parking Adjudicator and other
part-time Adjudicators {coterminous to their current appointments) to
cover the areas of the authorities detailed in Table 1 with effect from
their various commencement dates appropriate to each authority area.

FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES FOR THE REVENUE AND CAPITAL
BUDGETS

There are no immediate consequences to either the Revenue or Capital budgets.
However, authorities taking up decriminalised parking enforcement powers will
help to assist in future economies of scale.

CONTACT OFFICER
Louise Hutchinson, NPAS Headquarters, Barlow House, Minshull Street,
Manchester. Tel: 0161 242 5270
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1.2

1.3

1.4

Minutes of the NPAS Joint Committee heid on 30 June 2007
National Parking Adjudication Service Joint Committee Agreement
Road Traffic Act 1991

The associated Special Parking Area / Permitted Parking Area
Designation Order Statutory Instruments set out in Table 1

BACKGROUND
Table 1 indicates those local authorities who have become party to the
agreement since the Joint Committee meeting on 30 June 2007

Worcestershire, West Sussex, Northamptonshire and Berkshire are
already a party to the agreement and therefore do not need to rejoin. ltis
however necessary to extend the appointment of the Chief Parking
Adjudicator to cover the on-street areas of the districts in these county
councils’ areas.

fn order to avoid the need for the Joint Committee to meet on each
occasion that a Councit wishes to join NPASJC it was delegated to the
Lead Officer to extend the appointment of the Chief Parking Adjudicator to
cover such areas. Similarly, the authority to appoint part-time Parking
Adjudicators to the areas of joining Councils was delegated to the Chief
Parking Adjudicator.

Leading Counsel previously advised that as soon as possible after such
delegation has been exercised it is prudent for the Joint Committee to
resolve to confirm the appointment of the Chief Parking Adjudicator to
cover these areas. Accordingly, the Committee is requested to confirm
the action of the Lead Officer as detailed in the recommendations of this
report.



TABLE 1

Local Authority S| Number
Gateshead MBC 1583
Leicestershire CC 1582
Charnwood BC 1582
North West Leics DC 1582
Melton BC 1582
South Gloucestershire 1584
Scarborough BC 1902
Corby BC 1934

Wellingborough BC 1034
East Northamptonshire 1934
South Northamptonshire 1934
Worthing Borough Council 2322
Solihull MBC 2535
StaffordshireMoorands DC2534
East Staffordshire BC 2534

Whyre Forest DC 2684
Newcastle Under Lyme BC2797
Stafford BC 2797
Gloucestershire CC 2837
Cheltenham BC 2837
Gloucester CC 2837
Tewkesbury BC 2837
StroudDC 2837
Cotswold DC 2837

Crewe & Nantwich BC 3566
Royal Borough of
Windsor & Maidenhead 3553

County

Northamptonshire
Northamptonshire
Northamptonshire
Northamptonshire
West Sussex

Staffordshire
Staffordshire
Worcestershire
Staffordshire
Staffordshire
Gloucestershire
Gloucestershire
Gloucestershire
Gloucestershire
Gloucestershire
Gloucestershire
Cheshire

Berkshire

02/07/07
02/07/07
02/07/07
02/07/07
02/07/07
02/07/07
30/07/07
05/08/07
05/08/07
05/08/07
05/08/07
10/09/07
01/10/07
01/10/07
01/10/07
08/10/07
01/11/07
01/11/07
05/11/07
05/11/07
05/11/07
05/11/07
05/11/07
05/11/07
14/01/08

21/01/08

Date of Agreement

Cad



