# NATIONAL PARKING ADJUDICATION SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE EXECUTIVE SUB-COMMITTEE

## REPORT FOR RESOLUTION

DATE:

29th January 2008

**AGENDA ITEM:** 

Number 7

SUBJECT:

New NPASJC Councils

**REPORT OF:** 

The Lead Officer.

On behalf of the Advisory Board

#### **PURPOSE OF REPORT**

To request the Committee to confirm the extension of the Chief Parking Adjudicator's appointment to cover the areas of a number of Councils who have become party to the NPASJC Agreement.

## **RECOMMENDATIONS**

It is recommended that the Joint Committee:

- (i) Note that since the meeting held on 30 June 2007 the Councils listed in Table 1 have become a party to the NPASJC Agreement; and
- (ii) Confirm the appointment of the Chief Parking Adjudicator and other part-time Adjudicators (coterminous to their current appointments) to cover the areas of the authorities detailed in Table 1 with effect from their various commencement dates appropriate to each authority area.

# FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES FOR THE REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS

There are no immediate consequences to either the Revenue or Capital budgets. However, authorities taking up decriminalised parking enforcement powers will help to assist in future economies of scale.

# **CONTACT OFFICER**

Louise Hutchinson, NPAS Headquarters, Barlow House, Minshull Street, Manchester. Tel: 0161 242 5270

### **BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS**

- Minutes of the NPAS Joint Committee held on 30 June 2007
- National Parking Adjudication Service Joint Committee Agreement
- Road Traffic Act 1991
- The associated Special Parking Area / Permitted Parking Area Designation Order Statutory Instruments set out in Table 1

### 1.0 BACKGROUND

- 1.1 Table 1 indicates those local authorities who have become party to the agreement since the Joint Committee meeting on 30 June 2007
- 1.2 Worcestershire, West Sussex, Northamptonshire and Berkshire are already a party to the agreement and therefore do not need to rejoin. It is however necessary to extend the appointment of the Chief Parking Adjudicator to cover the on-street areas of the districts in these county councils' areas.
- 1.3 In order to avoid the need for the Joint Committee to meet on each occasion that a Council wishes to join NPASJC it was delegated to the Lead Officer to extend the appointment of the Chief Parking Adjudicator to cover such areas. Similarly, the authority to appoint part-time Parking Adjudicators to the areas of joining Councils was delegated to the Chief Parking Adjudicator.
- 1.4 Leading Counsel previously advised that as soon as possible after such delegation has been exercised it is prudent for the Joint Committee to resolve to confirm the appointment of the Chief Parking Adjudicator to cover these areas. Accordingly, the Committee is requested to confirm the action of the Lead Officer as detailed in the recommendations of this report.

TABLE 1

Local Authority	SI Number	County	Date of Agreement
Gateshead MBC	1583		02/07/07
Leicestershire CC	1582		02/07/07
Charnwood BC	1582		02/07/07
North West Leics DC	1582		02/07/07
Melton BC	1582		02/07/07
South Gloucestershire	1584		02/07/07
Scarborough BC	1902		30/07/07
Corby BC	1934	Northamptonshire	05/08/07
Wellingborough BC	1934	Northamptonshire	05/08/07
East Northamptonshire	1934	Northamptonshire	05/08/07
South Northamptonshire	1934	Northamptonshire	05/08/07
Worthing Borough Council		West Sussex	10/09/07
Solihull MBC	2535		01/10/07
StaffordshireMoorlands Do		Staffordshire	01/10/07
East Staffordshire BC	2534	Staffordshire	01/10/07
Wyre Forest DC	2684	Worcestershire	08/10/07
Newcastle Under Lyme BO		Staffordshire	01/11/07
Stafford BC	2797	Staffordshire	01/11/07
Gloucestershire CC	2837	Gloucestershire	05/11/07
Cheltenham BC	2837	Gloucestershire	05/11/07
Gloucester CC	2837	Gloucestershire	05/11/07
Tewkesbury BC	2837	Gloucestershire	05/11/07
StroudDC	2837	Gloucestershire	05/11/07
Cotswold DC	2837	Gloucestershire	05/11/07
Crewe & Nantwich BC	3566	Cheshire	14/01/08
Royal Borough of			
Windsor & Maidenhead	3553	Berkshire	21/01/08